
English
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

For professional use only

Encore® Original
Self-cure composite resin for core build-ups

REF 310070 Encore White with Fluoride
REF 310075 Encore White without Fluoride
REF 310077 Encore Natural without Fluoride
REF 310076 Encore Natural with Fluoride

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1) Prepare the tooth:
Remove all decay and old restorative material.
Any eugenol present must be rinsed away with ethanol before proceeding.
A prefabricated post may be cemented in place using ContactCure™ cement.

2) Etch the tooth:
Apply Onyx™ 40% phosphoric acid etching gel to dentin and enamel surface.
Attach needle to syringe and express with a slow, steady pressure.
Rinse off after 10 seconds, leaving surface moist but not wet.

3) Apply Adhere™ bonding agent:
Mix two drops of Adhere adhesive with one drop of dual-cure activator.
Apply two thin, even coats to dentin and enamel surfaces with a Benda®
Micro applicator.
Apply a gentle stream of air for 5 seconds to evaporate the solvent. Surface
should appear shiny. If not, re-apply another coat and dry gently.

4) Mix and apply Encore:
Using opposite ends of the mixing spatula, dispense equal amounts of Base
and Catalyst pastes onto the mixing pad (note: for a longer working time, use
a higher percentage of catalyst paste).
Mix thoroughly for 10 to 15 seconds, then back-load into the NeedleTube™
syringe tip.
Fill the tip no more than 1/2 full. Press filled tip over the green plug to seal it,
and insert into a Centrix C-R® syringe gun. Bend needle if required.
Inject Encore into the post hole and/or prepared area, squeezing the syringe
with a slow, steady pressure. Keep the tip imbedded in the material as you
inject, to reduce the chance of voids.

5) Finish the core
After material is fully set (typically 4 to 5 minutes after injection), Encore can
be cut to the desired shape, using water-cooled diamonds or burs.

Storage: All kit components should be stored at room temperature, or within
a range of 50F-75F (10C-24C). Refrigeration may be used to extend shelf life.
Return to room temperature before use.

Precautions:
Onyx etchant: Contains 40% phosphoric acid. Avoid contact with skin, eyes,
or mucous membranes. In case of contact, rinse with copious amounts of
water. Get medical attention for eyes.

Adhere adhesive and dual-cure activator: Contains acetone and alcohol. Highly
flammable, keep away from sources of ignition. Close cap tightly onto bottles
immediately after use. Do not store or use in presence of eugenol.

Encore composite resin – Do not store or use in presence of eugenol. Do not
use on persons with known sensitivities to composite resin restoratives.

Español
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Solo para uso profesional

Encore® Original
Resina composite de autocurado para la estratificación del núcleo dental

REF 310070 Encore Blanco con flúor
REF 310075 Encore Blanco sin flúor
REF 310077 Encore Natural sin flúor
REF 310076 Encore Natural con flúor

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1) Preparación del diente:
Elimine toda la caries y el material de restauración antiguo.
Antes de proseguir, se deberá eliminar cualquier resto de eugenol por medio
de etanol.
Los pernos prefabricados se pueden cementar utilizando ContactCureTM.

2) Grabado del diente:
Aplique el gel grabador Onyx™ con un 40% de ácido fosfórico sobre las
superficies de dentina y esmalte.
Coloque la aguja sobre la jeringa y apriete suave y firmemente para que salga
el producto.
Pasados diez segundos, limpie la superficie, dejándola húmeda,
pero no mojada.

3) Aplicación del adhesivo Adhere™:
Mezcle dos gotas de adhesivo Adhere con una gota de activador de
curado dual.
Aplique dos capas finas, pero uniformes sobre las superficies de dentina y
esmalte, usando un microaplicador Benda®.
Aplique un chorro de aire suave durante cinco segundos a fin de evaporar el
solvente. La superficie debe tener un aspecto brillante. En caso contrario,
vuelva a aplicar otra capa y seque suavemente.

4) Mezclado y aplicación de Encore:
Con ambos extremos de la espátula, aplique cantidades equivalentes de las
pastas Base y Catalizadora sobre un papel de mezcla (nota: para ampliar el
tiempo de manipulación, deberá utilizar un porcentaje más elevado de pasta
catalizadora).
Mezcle bien durante unos 10 a 15 segundos, y vuelva a introducir en la punta
de la jeringa NeedleTube™.
La punta no se deberá llenar más de la mitad. Para sellar la punta llena, pre-
siónela sobre el tapón verde, e introdúzcala en una pistola Centrix C-R®. La
aguja se puede doblar en caso necesario.
Inyecte Encore en el orificio del perno y/o en el área preparada, y vaya
vaciando la jeringa con una presión lenta y constante. Mientras inyecte el
producto, mantenga la punta en el material, a fin de disminuir el riesgo de
que se produzcan huecos.

5) Acabado del núcleo
Una vez que el material se haya fraguado totalmente (unos 4 a 5 minutos
después de la aplicación), se podrá tallar el Encore en la forma deseada,
usando fresas o diamantes enfriados por agua.

Almacenamiento: Todos los componentes del kit se deben almacenar a tem-

peratura ambiente, o entre los 10oC-24oC. Para alargar la vida útil del pro-
ducto, se recomienda guardarlo en un recinto refrigerado. Antes de usar el
producto, deberá estar primero a temperatura ambiente.

Precauciones:
Grabador Onyx™: El producto contiene un 40% de ácido fosfórico. Evite el
contacto con la piel, los ojos, o las membranas mucosas. En caso de contac-
to, lave con agua abundante y acuda a un médico.

Adhesivo y activador de curado dual: El producto contiene acetona y alcohol.
Es un producto altamente inflamable, por lo que se deberá mantener alejado
de las fuentes de ignición. Cierre bien la tapadera de los frascos después de
su uso. No lo almacene, ni use si se hay eugenol en los alrededores.

Resina composite Encore: No lo almacene, ni use si se hay eugenol en los
alrededores.
No lo use en personas con sensibilidad a las restauraciones de resina com-
posite.

Francais
MODE D’EMPLOI

Usage professionnel uniquement

Encore® Original
Résine composée autopolymérisante pour la formation du nucléus dentaire

REF 310070 Encore White avec Fluoride
REF 310075 Encore White sans Fluoride
REF 310077 Encore Natural sans Fluoride
REF 310076 Encore Natural avec Fluoride

MODE D’EMPLOI
1) Préparation de la dent:
Éliminez tous résidus de carie et d’ancien matériau de reconstruction.
Éliminez toute trace d’eugénol en rinçant à l’éthanol avant de poursuivre.
Un tenon préfabriqué peut être mis en place à l’aide de ciment ContactCure™.

2) Décapage de la dent:
Appliquez le gel décapant à l’acide phosphorique à 40 % Onyx™ sur la sur-
face de la dentine et de l’émail.
Fixez l’aiguille à la seringue et exprimez le gel en exerçant une pression lente
et constante.
Rincez après 10 secondes en laissant la surface humide, mais non mouillée.

3) Application de l’agent adhésif Adhere™ :
Mélangez deux gouttes d’adhésif Adhere™ avec une goutte d’activateur dual-
cure.
Appliquez deux couches fines et égales sur la surface de la dentine et de l’é-
mail à l’aide d’un applicateur Benda® Micro.
Évaporez le solvant en insufflant un flux d’air avec précaution pendant 5 sec-
ondes. La surface doit être brillante. Si ce n’est pas le cas, appliquez une nou-
velle couche et séchez en douceur.

4) Mélange et application d’Encore:
A l’aide des extrémités opposées de la spatule de mélange, appliquez des
quantités égales de pâte de base et de pâte de catalyseur sur le bloc de
mélange (remarque : pour une durée de manipulation supérieure, augmentez
le pourcentage de pâte de catalyseur).
Mélangez minutieusement pendant 10 à 15 secondes, puis rétroremplissez le
mélange dans l’embout de la seringue NeedleTube™.
Ne remplissez pas plus de la moitié! Appuyez l’embout rempli contre le bou-
chon vert pour le sceller et insérez dans une seringue à pistolet Centrix C-R®.
Courbez l’aiguille si nécessaire.
Injectez Encore dans le trou du tenon et/ou la zone préparée en appuyant
lentement sur la seringue et en maintenant une pression constante. Veillez à
ce que l’embout reste bien logé dans le matériau pendant que vous injectez,
afin de limiter tout risque de vides.

5) Finition du nucléus
Une fois le matériau totalement pris (en général de 4 à 5 minutes après l’in-
jection), on peut couper Encore selon la forme désirée, à l’aide de diamants
refroidis à l’eau ou de fraises.

Conservation: Tous les composants du kit doivent être conservés à tempéra-
ture ambiante ou dans une plage de 10 à 24 ºC (de 50 à 75 ºF). La réfrigéra-
tion du produit permet d’allonger sa durée de conservation. Remettre à la
température ambiante avant l’usage.

Précautions:
Décapant Onyx™: Contient 40% d’acide phosphorique. Evitez tout contact
avec la peau, les yeux ou les muqueuses buccales. En cas de contact, rincez
abondamment à l’eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, consultez un médecin.

Adhésif Adhere™ et activateur dual-cure: Contient de l’acétone et de l’alcool.
Hautement inflammable, tenir à l’écart de toute source d’étincelles. Bien
reboucher les flacons après usage. Ne pas utiliser ni stocker en présence
d’eugénol.

Résine composée Encore: Ne pas utiliser ni stocker en présence d’eugénol.
Ne pas utiliser sur des personnes réputées sensibles aux matériaux de recon-
struction à la résine composée.

Deutsch
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN
Nur zur zahnärztlichen Verwendung

Encore® Original
Chemisch härtendes Komposit für den Stumpfaufbau

REF 310070 Encore Weiß mit Fluorid
REF 310075 Encore Weiß ohne Fluorid
REF 310077 Encore Natur ohne Fluorid
REF 310076 Encore Natur mit Fluorid

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN
1) Zahn präparieren:
Karies und altes Restaurationsmaterial komplett entfernen.
Etwa vorhandenes Eugenol muss vor der weiteren Bearbeitung mit Ethanol
weggespült werden.
Ein Stift kann mit Hilfe von ContactCure™ Zement einzementiert werden.

2) Zahn ätzen:
Onyx™ Ätzgel mit 40 % Phosphorsäure auf die Oberfläche von Dentin
und Zahnschmelz auftragen.
Kanüle auf Dosierpistole setzen und langsam unter gleichmäßigem
Druck auspressen.
Nach 10 Sekunden absprühen, so dass Oberfläche restfeucht,
aber nicht nass ist.

3) Adhere™ Bonding aufbringen:
Zwei Tropfen Adhere Haftvermittler mit einem Tropfen dual härtendem
Aktivator vermischen.
Zwei dünne gleichmäßige Schichten mit einem Benda® Mikroapplikator auf
die Oberfläche von Dentin und Zahnschmelz aufbringen.
5 Sekunden lang mit leichtem Luftstrom verblasen, um Lösemittel zu verdun-
sten. Die Oberfläche sollte glänzen. Andernfalls eine weitere Schicht auftragen
und vorsichtig trocknen.

4) Encore mischen und aufbringen:
Mit den jeweils entgegen gesetzten Enden des Mischspatels gleiche Mengen
von Basis- und Katalysatorpaste auf den Mischblock geben (Hinweis: Zur
Verlängerung der Verarbeitungszeit Anteil der Katalysatorpaste vergrößern).
10 bis 15 Sekunden lang sorgfältig mischen, dann Material mit einem
NeedleTube™ Tip vom Mischblock aufnehmen.
Achtung: Tip nur zur Hälfte füllen. Gefüllten Tip zur Versiegelung über den
grünen Stopfen drücken und in eine C-R® Dosierpistole einsetzen. Kanüle bei
Bedarf biegen.
Encore unter leichtem gleichmäßigem Druck auspressen und in Stiftloch
und/oder präparierten Bereich applizieren. Tip beim Applizieren im Material
belassen, um die Gefahr von Hohlräumen zu vermeiden.

5) Stumpf fertig bearbeiten
Nach dem vollständigen Aushärten (im Allgemeinen 4 bis 5 Minuten nach
dem Applizieren) kann Encore mit wassergekühlten Diamanten oder Bohrern
in die gewünschte Form gebracht werden.

Lagerung: Alle Kit-Komponenten bei Zimmertemperatur beziehungsweise
zwischen 10° und 24° C (50°- 75° F) lagern. Durch Kühlen lässt sich die
Haltbarkeitsdauer verlängern. Vor der Verarbeitung wieder auf
Zimmertemperatur erwärmen lassen.

Sicherheitshinweise:
Onyx™ Ätzmittel: Enthält 40 % Phosphorsäure. Kontakt mit Haut, Augen oder
Schleimhäuten vermeiden. Im Kontaktfall mit reichlich Wasser spülen. Augen
ärztlich behandeln lassen.

Adhere™ Haftvermittler und dual härtender Aktivator: Enthält Aceton und
Alkohol. Feuergefährlich, von Zündquellen fernhalten. Flaschen nach Gebrauch
sofort wieder fest verschließen. Nicht zusammen mit Eugenol lagern oder ver-
wenden.

Encore Komposit – Nicht zusammen mit Eugenol lagern oder verwenden.
Nicht bei Personen mit bekannter Überempfindlichkeit gegen Komposit-
Restaurationsmaterialien verwenden.

Italiano
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Unicamente per uso professionale

Encore® Original
Resina composita autopolimerizzante per la costruzione del core

RIF 310070 Encore White con fluoro
RIF 310075 Encore White senza fluoro
RIF 310077 Encore Natural senza fluoro
RIF 310076 Encore Natural con fluoro

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1) Preparazione del dente:
Rimuovere tutto il materiale in decomposizione e il vecchio materiale
ricostruttivo.
Prima di procedure, sciacquare via tutto l’eugenolo eventualmente presente
con etanolo.
È possibile utilizzare un sostegno prefabbricato cementandolo con il cemento
ContactCure™.

2) Incisione del dente:
Applicare il gel a base di acido fosforico mordenzante 40% Onyx™ sulla
superficie della dentina e dello smalto.
Attaccare l’ago alla siringa e applicare con una pressione lenta e costante.
Risciacquare dopo 10 secondi lasciando la superficie umida ma non bagnata.

3) Applicare l’agente legante Adhere™:
Miscelare due gocce di adesivo Adhere™ e una goccia di attivatore a doppia
polimerizzazione.
Rivestire la superficie della dentina e dello smalto con due strati sottili e uni-
formi utilizzando un applicatore Benda® Micro.
Evaporare il solvente applicando un leggero flusso d’aria per 5 secondi. La
superficie dovrebbe ora apparire lucida. In caso contrario, applicare un altro
strato e asciugare delicatamente.

4) Miscelare e applicare Encore:
Utilizzando le estremità dell’apposita spatolina dispensare quantità omogenee
di paste Base e Catalyst sull’apposito blocchetto (nota: per tempi di lavo-
razione più lunghi utilizzare una maggiore percentuale di pasta catalyst).
Miscelare accuratamente per 10 - 15 secondi, e caricare nuovamente il pun-
tale della siringa NeedleTube™.
Riempire il puntale non più della metà. Sigillare il puntale riempito con il
tappo verde e inserirlo in una pistola a siringa Centrix C-R®. Se necessario
piegare l’ago.
Iniettare Encore nel foro del supporto e/o nell’area appositamente preparata,
esercitando una pressione lenta e costante sulla siringa. Durante l’iniezione,
tenere il puntale all’interno del materiale per ridurre l’eventualità di vuoti.

5) Completare il core
Una volta che il materiale è pronto (solitamente 4 - 5 minuti dopo l’iniezione),
Encore può essere tagliato nella forma desiderata utilizzando diamanti raffred-
dati con acqua o frese.

Conservazione: tutti i componenti del kit devono essere conservati a tempera-
ture ambiente o in un intervallo compreso tra 10 °C e 24 °C. La conser-
vazione a temperature inferiori può essere utilizzata per allungare il periodo di
validità dei prodotti. Prima dell’uso, riportare i prodotti a temperature ambi-
ente.

Avvertenze:
Mordenzante Onyx™: contiene il 40% di acido fosforico. Evitare il contatto
con la pelle, gli occhi o le membrane mucose. In caso di contatto lavare con
abbondanti quantità di acqua. Per gli occhi rivolgersi a un medico.

Adesivo e attivatore a doppia polimerizzazione Adhere™: contiene acetone e
alcol. Altamente infiammabile; tenere lontano da fonti di ignizione. Dopo l’uso,
avvitare immediatamente e con cura il tappo sulla bottiglia. Non conservare o
utilizzare in presenza di eugenolo.

Resina composita Encore – non conservare o utilizzare in presenza di eugeno-
lo. Non utilizzare su persone con sensibilità nota a materiali ricostruttivi a
base di resine composite.
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Finnish
KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Vain ammattimaiseen käyttööny

Encore® Original
Itsestään kovettuva komposiittihartsi ytimen rakentamiseen

REF 310070 Encore White, sisältää fluoria
REF 310075 Encore White, ei sisällä fluoria
REF 310077 Encore Natural, ei sisällä fluoria
REF 310076 Encore Natural, sisältää fluoria

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1) Hampaan valmistelu:
Poista karies ja vanha paikkausmateriaali.
Mahdollinen eugenoli on huuhdeltava pois etanolilla ennen toimenpiteen
jatkamista.
Esivalmistettu nasta voidaan kiinnittää paikalleen ContactCure™ -sementillä.

2) Hampaan etsaus:
Levitä Onyx™ 40 % -fosforihappoetsausgeeliä hammasluun ja emalipintaan.
Kiinnitä neula ruiskuun ja paina hitaasti ja tasaisesti.
Huuhtele 10 sekunnin kuluttua ja jätä pinta kosteaksi mutta ei märäksi.

3) Levitä Adhere™ -kiinnitysainetta:
Sekoita kaksi tippaa Adhere-kiinnitysainetta ja yksi tippa kaksoisvaikutteista
aktivaattoria.
Levitä kaksi ohutta, tasaista kerrosta hammasluun ja emalipintaan Benda®
Micro -applikaattorilla.
Puhalla ilmaa 5 sekunnin ajan haihduttaaksesi liuottimen. Pinnan tulee olla
kiiltävä. Jos se ei ole, levitä toinen kerros ja kuivaa varovasti.

4) Encore sekoitus ja levitys:
Käytä sekoituslastan vastakkaisia päitä ja annostele yhtä suuri määrä emäs- ja
katalysaattoritahnaa sekoitusalustaan (huomaa: käytä enemmän katalysaattori-
tahnaa pitemmän vaikutusajan saamiseksi).
Sekoita huolellisesti 10-15 sekuntia ja lataa tahna NeedleTube™ -ruiskun kär-
keen.
Täytä kärki puolilleen. Paina täytetty kärki vihreän tulpan yli sinetöidäksesi sen
ja aseta se Centrix C-R® -ruiskupistooliin. Taita neula tarvittaessa.
Ruiskuta Encore nastan reikään ja/tai valmisteltuun alueeseen ja paina
ruiskua hitaasti ja tasaisesti. Pidä kärki materiaalin sisässä ruiskuttaessasi
vähentääksesi tyhjiön mahdollisuuden.

5) Viimeistele ydin
Kun materiaali on kovettunut täysin (yleensä 4-5 minuuttia ruiskuttamisen jäl-
keen), Encore voidaan leikata halutun kokoiseksi käyttäen vesijäähdytteistä
timanttiporaa tai poraa.

Säilytys: Kaikki komponentit on säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä tai lämpötilas-
sa välillä 10 ºC – 24 ºC. Tuotetta voi säilyttää jääkaapissa kestoajan piden-
tämiseksi. Ota huoneenlämpötilaan ennen käyttöä.

Varokeinot:
Onyx-etsausgeeli: sisältää 40 % fosforihappoa. Vältä kosketusta ihon, silmien
tai limakalvojen kanssa. Jos ainetta joutuu iholle, huuhtele runsaalla vedellä.
Jos sitä joutuu silmiin, hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon.

Adhere™-kiinnitysaine ja kaksoisvaikutteinen aktivaattori: sisältää asetonia ja
alkoholia. Helposti syttyvää, pidettävä pois tulenlähteiden läheisyydestä. Sulje
pullojen korkit hyvin heti käytön jälkeen. Älä säilytä tai käytä eugenolin
läheisyydessä.

Encore-komposiittihartsi - älä säilytä tai käytä eugenolin läheisyydessä.
Älä käytä henkilöille, jotka ovat yliherkkiä komposiittihartsille.

Dutch
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Alleen voor professioneel gebruik

Encore® Original
Zelfhardend composiethars voor het opbouwen van tandkernen

REF 310070 Encore White met fluoride
REF 310075 Encore White zonder fluoride
REF 310077 Encore Natural zonder fluoride
REF 310076 Encore Natural met fluoride

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1) Het voorbereiden van de tand:
Verwijder alle tandrot en oud vul- en ander materiaal.
Eventueel aanwezige eugenol moet met ethanol worden weggespoeld voordat u
verder gaat.
U kunt een voorgefabriceerde stift gebruiken, op zijn plaats gecementeerd met
ContactCure™ cement.

2) Ets de tand:
Breng Onyx™ fosforzure etsgel (40 %) aan op de dentine- en glazuuropper-
vlakken.
Doe de naald in de spuit, druk langzaam en gelijkmatig.
Spoel af na 10 seconden; laat het oppervlak vochtig maar niet nat.

3) Breng Adhere™ cement aan:
Meng twee druppels Adhere cement met een druppel tweecomponenten-activa-
tor.
Breng twee dunne, gelijkmatige lagen aan op de dentine- en glazuuropper-
vlakken, met behulp van een Benda® Micro-applicator.
Laat gedurende 5 seconden een zachte luchtstroom over de tand gaan om het
oplosmiddel te laten verdampen. Het oppervlak moet er nu glanzend uitzien. Zo
niet, breng dan nog een laag aan en droog nogmaals voorzichtig.

4) Meng en breng Encore aan:
Breng met de twee uiteinden van een spatel gelijke hoeveelheden basis- en
katalysatorpasta op de mengschaal. (Opmerking: als u langer met het mengsel
wilt kunnen werken, gebruik dan een hoger percentage katalysatorpasta.)
Meng gedurende 10 – 15 seconden grondig en vul dan de NeedleTube™ spuit
met de pasta.
Vul de spuitmond voor niet meer dan de helft. Duw de gevulde spuitmond over
de groene dop om hem af te sluiten en plaats ze dan in een Centrix C-R® spuit-
pistool. Buig de naald indien nodig.
Spuit Encore in het stiftgat en/of op het voorbereide gebied, door de spuit met
een langzame, gelijkmatige druk te legen. Houdt de spuitmond in het materiaal
terwijl u spuit, teneinde het risico op het ontstaan van holtes te verminderen.

5) Maak de tandkern af:
Nadat het materiaal geheel is uitgehard (in het algemeen 4 – 5 minuten na het
inspuiten) kunt u het Encore in de gewenste vorm snijden, gebruik makend van
watergekoelde diamantslijpinstrumenten of -boren.

Bewaren: Alle onderdelen van de set moeten bij kamertemperatuur worden
bewaard, of binnen het temperatuurbereik 10 – 24 °C (50 – 75 °F). De levens-
duur kan worden verlengd door de set gekoeld te bewaren. Laat het materiaal
dan wel op kamertemperatuur komen voordat u het gebruikt.

Waarschuwing:
Het Onyx™ etsmateriaal bevat 40 % fosforzuur. Vermijd contact met de huid,
ogen en slijmvliezen. Mocht het daarmee toch in aanraking komen, spoel dan
met veel water. Ga bij contact met uw ogen naar de dokter.

Het cementmateriaal en de tweecomponentenactivator bevatten aceton en alco-
hol. Deze stoffen zijn zeer brandbaar, dus houd ze uit de buurt van vuur en
vonken. Sluit de flessen onmiddellijk na gebruik door de doppen goed vast te
draaien. Niet bewaren in aanwezigheid van eugenol.

Gebruik het Encore composiethars niet in aanwezigheid van eugenol. Bij perso-
nen van wie bekend is dat zij gevoelig zijn voor vul- en herstelmaterialen van
composiethars mag Encore niet worden gebruikt.

Portuguese
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Apenas para uso profissional

Encore® Original
Resina de autocura para formação do núcleo dental

REF 310070 Encore White with Fluoride (branca com flúor)
REF 310075 Encore White without Fluoride (branca sem flúor)
REF 310077 Encore Natural without Fluoride (natural sem flúor)
REF 310076 Encore Natural with Fluoride (natural com flúor)

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1) Prepare o dente:
Remova toda a parte cariada e material de reconstrução antigo.
Qualquer eugenol presente deve ser enxaguado com etanol antes de
prosseguir.
Pode cimentar-se no lugar um material pré-fabricado, utilizando massa
ContactCure™.

2) Grave o dente:
Aplique gravador Onyx™ com ácido fosfórico a 40% em gel sobre a dentina e
superfície do esmalte.
Fixe a agulha à seringa e prima com uma pressão lenta e constante.
Enxagúe ao fim de 10 segundos, deixando a superfície húmida mas não mol-
hada.

3) Aplique agente de ligação Adhere™:
Misture duas gotas de adesivo Adhere com uma gota de activador de cura
dupla.
Aplique duas camadas finas e regulares sobre as superfícies da dentina e do
esmalte, com um aplicador Benda® Micro.
Aplique um ligeiro fluxo de ar durante 5 segundos para evaporar o solvente.
A superfície deve ficar com um aspecto brilhante. Caso contrário, volte a
aplicar outra camada e seque suavemente.

4) Misture a aplique Encore:
Utilizando extremidades opostas de uma espátula de mistura, distribua quanti-
dades iguais de pastas Base e Catalyst sobre a superfície de mistura (nota:
para um tempo de trabalho mais prolongado, utilize uma percentagem mais
elevada de pasta catalisadora).
Misture cuidadosamente durante 10 a 15 segundos, em seguida carregue, em
sentido inverso, na extremidade da seringa NeedleTube™.
Encha a extremidade a não mais do que meio. Prima a extremidade preenchida
sobre a tampa verde para a selar, e insira numa seringa em pistola Centrix
C-R®. Dobre a agulha se necessário.
Injecte Encore no orifício com material e/ou na área preparada, espremendo a
seringa com uma pressão lenta e constante. Mantenha a extremidade embutida
no material à medida que injecta, para reduzir a probabilidade de ficarem
espaços vazios.

5) Termine o núcleo dental
Após o material estar completamente pronto (normalmente 4 a 5 minutos após
a injecção), Encore pode cortar-se na forma desejada, utilizando brocas ou dia-
mantes arrefecidos com água.

Conservação: Todos os componentes do kit devem conservar-se à temperatura
ambiente, ou num intervalo entre 10ºC-24ºC (50ºF-75ºF). Pode utilizar-se refrig-
eração para prolongar o tempo de conservação. Volte a colocar à temperatura
ambiente antes de utilizar.

Precauções:
Gravador Onyx™: Contém 40% de ácido fosfórico. Evite o contacto com a pele,
olhos ou mucosas. Em caso de contacto, enxagúe com água em abundância.
Consulte um médico em caso de contacto com os olhos.

Adesivo e activador de cura dupla Adhere™: Contém acetona e álcool.
Altamente inflamável, mantenha afastado de fontes de ignição. Feche bem a
tampa dos frascos imediatamente após a utilização. Não conserve nem utilize
na presença de eugenol.

Resina composta Encore – Não conserve nem utilize na presença de eugenol.
Não utilize em pessoas com sensibilidades conhecidas a restauradores com
resinas compostas.

Svensk
BRUKSANVISNING

Endast för professionellt bruk

Encore® Original
Självhärdande kompositharts till kärnuppbyggnad

REF 310070 Encore White med fluor
REF 310075 Encore White utan fluor
REF 310077 Encore Natural utan fluorid
REF 310076 Encore Natural med fluorid

ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
1) Förbered tanden:
Avlägsna all röta och gammalt lagningsmaterial.
Eventuellt eugenol måste sköljas bort med etanol innan du fortsätter.
Ett prefabricerat stift kan sättas fast med cementet ContactCure™.

2) Etsa tanden:
Applicera Onyx™ 40 % etsgel med fosforsyra på dentin- och emaljytorna.
Sätt nålen i sprutan och tryck ut med ett långsamt, stadigt tryck.
Skölj bort efter 10 sekunder. Lämna ytan fuktig men inte våt.

3) Applicera bindemedlet Adhere™:
Blanda två droppar Adhere med en droppe dubbelhärdande accelerator.
Applicera två tunna, jämna lager på dentin- och emaljytorna med en Benda®
Micro-applikator.
Applicera en mjuk luftström i 5 sekunder för att dunsta lösningsmedlet. Ytan
ska vara glansig. Om den inte är det, applicera ytterligare ett lager och torka
varsamt.

4) Blanda och applicera Encore:
Använd motsatta ändar på spateln och blanda lika delar bas och katalysator
på blandplattan (OBS! Använd mer katalysator för att få en längre bearbet-
ningstid).
Blanda ordentligt i 10 till 15 sekunder. Bakladda därefter i sprutspetsen
NeedleTube™.
Ladda endast till hälften. Tryck fylld spets över den gröna pluggen för att
försluta den och sätt i en Centrix C-R® -spruta. Böj, om nödvändigt, nålen.
Injicera Encore i stifthålet och/eller det förberedda området. Tryck ihop spru-
tan med ett långsamt och jämnt tryck. Behåll spetsen omsluten i materialet
som du injicerar, för att minska risken för vakuum.

5) Avsluta kärnan
När materialet är helt härdat (vanligtvis 4 till 5 minuter efter injektionen), kan
Encore putsas till önskad form med vattenkylda diamanter eller borrstycken.

Förvaring: Alla komponenter ska förvaras i rumstemperatur eller inom 10°-
24°C (50°-75°F). Kylskåp kan användas för att förlänga lagringstiden. Återgå
till rumstemperatur innan användning.

Säkerhetsåtgärder:
Onyx™ etslösning: Innehåller 40 % fosforsyra. Undvik kontakt med hud, ögon
eller slemhinnor. Vid kontakt, skölj med rikliga mängder vatten. Uppsök
ögonläkare.

Adhere™ bindemedel och dubbelhärdande accelerator: Innehåller aceton och
alkohol. Mycket lättantändliga. Håll borta från antändningsbara ämnen. Skruva
åt korken ordentligt på flaskorna direkt efter användning. Förvara eller använd
inte i närheten av eugenol.

Encore kompositharts – Förvara eller använd inte i närheten av eugenol.
Använd inte på personer med dokumenterad känslighet mot kompositharts.

Dansk
BRUGSANVISNING
Kun til professionel brug

Encore® Original
Selvhærdende kompositresin til opbygning af kerner

REF 310070 Encore White med fluorid
REF 310075 Encore White uden fluorid
REF 310077 Encore Natural uden fluorid
REF 310076 Encore Natural med fluorid

BRUGSANVISNING
1) Gør tanden klar:
Fjern alt, der er angrebet af karies og alt gammelt reparationsmateriale.
Alt eugenol skal skylles væk med ethanol, før du går videre.
En præfabrikeret stift kan cementeres på stedet med ContactCure™ cement.

2) Æts tanden:
Påfør Onyx™ 40 % fosforsyre ætsende gel på dentin- og emaljefladen.
Sæt en nål i sprøjten og tryk den ud med et langsomt, konstant tryk.
Skyl af efter 10 sekunder, overfladen skal efterlades fugtig, men ikke våd.

3) Påfør Adhere™ bindemiddel:
Bland to dråber Adhere klæbemiddel med én dråbe dobbelthærdende aktiva-
tor.
Påfør to tynde, jævne lag på dentin- og emaljefladerne med en Benda® Micro
applikator.
Påfør en blid luftstrøm i 5 sekunder, for at solventen kan fordampe.
Overfladen skal se skinnende ud. I modsat fald påføres endnu et lag, som tør-
res forsigtigt.

4) Bland og påfør Encore:
Kom med hver ende af blandespatlen lige store mængder base- og
katalysatormasse på blandepuden (bemærk: til en længere arbejdstid bruges
en større procentdel katalysatormasse).
Bland grundigt i 10 til 15 sekunder, baglad derefter massen i NeedleTube™
sprøjtespidsen.
Spidsen må ikke være mere end halvfuld. Tryk den fyldte spids over den
grønne prop for at lukke den og sæt den i en Centrix C-R® sprøjtepistol. Bøj
om nødvendigt nålen.
Injicer Encore ind i stift-hullet og/eller det forberedte område, idet du trykker
på sprøjten med et langsomt, konstant tryk. Hold spidsen inde i materialet,
mens du injicerer, for at begrænse muligheden for hulrum.

5) Færdigbehandl kernen
Når materialet er helt stivnet (typisk 4 til 5 minutter efter injektion), kan
Encore skæres til i den ønskede form med vandkølede diamanter eller grater.

Opbevaring: Alle delene i dette kit bør opbevares ved stuetemperatur eller
temperaturer fra 10 ºC - 24 ºC. Afkøling kan anvendes for at forlænge hold-
barheden. Vend tilbage til stuetemperatur før brugen.

Forsigtighedsregler:
Onyx ætsende: Indeholder 40 % fosforsyre. Undgå kontakt med hud, øjne
eller slimhinder. I tilfælde af kontakt skylles med rigelige mængder vand. Søg
lægehjælp til øjnene.

Påføring af klæbemiddel og dobbelthærdende aktivator: Indeholder acetone og
alkohol. Yderst brændbart, holdes væk fra antændelseskilder. Luk hætten på
flaskerne tæt straks efter brugen. Må ikke opbevares eller anvendes i nærhe-
den af eugenol.

Encore kompositresin – Må ikke opbevares eller anvendes i nærheden af
eugenol. Må ikke anvendes til personer med kendt overfølsomhed for tan-
dreparationsmaterialer med kompositresin.

Norweigan
BRUKSANVISNING
Kun til profesjonell bruk

Encore® Original
Selvherdende komposittharpiks for kjerneoppbygging

REF 310070 Encore White med fluorid
REF 310075 Encore White uten fluorid
REF 310077 Encore Natural uten fluorid
REF 310076 Encore Natural med fluorid

BRUKSANVISNING
1) Gjør klar tannen:
Fjern all karies og gammelt gjenoppbyggingsmateriale
Eventuelt tilstedeværende eugenol må fjernes med etanol før du fortsetter.
En forhåndsprodusert stift kan sementeres på plass med ContactCure™
sement.

2) Ets tannen:
Påfør Onyx™ 40 % fosforsur etsegel på dentin- og emaljeoverflaten.
Fest nålen på sprøyten og press ut med et langsomt, jevnt trykk.
Skyll av etter 10 sekunder. La overflaten være fuktig, men ikke våt.

3) Påfør Adhere™ bindemiddel:
Bland to dråper av Adhere-lim med en dråpe dobbeltherdende aktivator.
Påfør to tynne, jevne lag på dentin- og emaljeoverflaten med en Benda®
Micro-applikator.
Påfør en jevn luftstrøm i 5 sekunder for å få løsemiddelet til å fordampe.
Overflaten bør glinse. Hvis ikke, må du legge på et lag til og la det tørke for-
siktig.

4) Bland og påfør Encore:
Bruk de to endene av blandespatelen, og påfør like mengder base- og
katalysatorpasta på blandeputen (merk: hvis du vil øke virketiden, må du
bruke en større prosentvis andel katalysatorpasta).
Bland grundig i 10 til 15 sekunder, sug det deretter opp igjen i NeedleTube™-
sprøytetuppen.
Ikke fyll tuppen mer enn halvveis. Trykk den fylte tuppen over den grønne
pluggen for å forsegle den, og sett den inn i en Centrix C-R® sprøytepistol.
Bøy nålen om nødvendig.
Injiser Encore inn i stifthullet og/eller det preparerte området, mens du press-
er på sprøyten med et langsomt, jevnt trykk. Hold tuppen inne i materialet
mens du injiserer for å redusere risikoen for tomrom.

5) Avslutt kjernen
Etter at materialet har satt seg helt (vanligvis 4 til 5 minutter etter injisering),
kan Encore kuttes til ønsket form, ved hjelp av vannkjølte diamanter eller bor.

Oppbevaring: Alle komponentene i settet bør oppbevares ved romtemperatur
eller i temperaturområdet 10 °C-24 °C (50 °F-75 °F). Kjøling kan brukes for å
forlenge holdbarheten. Sett produktet tilbake i romtemperatur før bruk.

Forholdsregler:
Onyx™-etsemiddel: Inneholder 40 % fosforsyre. Unngå kontakt med hud,
øyne eller slimhinner. Skulle det komme til kontakt, må du skylle med store
mengder vann. Søk medisinsk hjelp for øynene.

Lim og dobbeltherdende aktivator fra Adhere™: Inneholder aceton og alkohol.
Meget brennbart, må ikke komme i kontakt med antennelseskilder. Sett
korken godt på flasken umiddelbart etter bruk. Må ikke oppbevares eller
brukes i nærheten av eugenol.

Encore komposittharpiks – Må ikke oppbevares eller brukes i nærheten av
eugenol. Må ikke brukes på personer med kjent overfølsomhet for gjenopp-
byggingsmateriale av komposittharpiks.



SECTION I - PRODUCT/ COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
Product Trade Name: ENCORE / ENCORE AF
Part (Item) Number: 310070, 310075, 310076, 310077, 310093, 310094
Manufactured for: CENTRIX INCORPORATED
Address: 770 River Road, Shelton, CT 06484 USA
Emergency Telephone Number: 203-929-5582
Information Telephone Number: 800-235-5862
SECTION II - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS/IDENTITY INFORMATION
Hazardous Components: % CAS NO. SYMBOL R OTHER LIMITS
Blend of multifunctional methacrylates 26 - 32 N/E Xn/Xi 22/36/37/38
Initiator 0.10 - 0.35 [94-36-0] E/Xn 2/7/36/43
SECTION III - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION
HAZARD CLASSIFICATION: Harmful
SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURES
Skin: Immediately wash skin with soap and water-
. If irritation occurs seek medical advice.
Ingestion: If swallowed do not induce vomiting. Give large quantities of water and milk. Seek medicalattention.
Inhalation: Remove to fresh air. If breathing becomes difficult, contact a physician.
Eyes: Flush with plenty of water. Seek immediate medical attention by an Ophthalmologist.
SECTION V - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES
The product is not considered to be a fire hazard.
The information below are given for extinguishing a fire generated by other sources.
Suitable extinguishing media: Water, Chemical Foam, Carbon Dioxide, or Dry Chemical.
Forbidden extinguishing media: Not determined.
Special firefighting measures: None. Wear self contained breathing apparatus.
Unusual fire and explosion hazards: Heat can cause polymerization with rapid release of energy.
Special protection equipment: Self Contained Breathing Apparatus if toxic fumes are generated
SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
Personal precautions: Adopt some precautions of section VII.
Environmental precautions: Keep spilled material out of sewers.
Reclaiming methods: Absorb spills with inert material - keep spilled material out of sewers
SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE
Handling: Avoid unnecessary exposure.
Storage: Room temperature.
Containers: Supplied by manufacturer.
Incompatibilities: Avoid the contact with reducing and oxidizing agents, peroxides and amines.
Other precautions: Use according to directions. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and soft tissue.
SECTION VIII - EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION
General measures:
Local Exhaust Ventilation: Good general ventilation should be sufficient to control airborne

levels of vapors released by uncured material.
Limits: TWA: Not determined; TLV: Not determined.
Respiratory protection: Avoid prolonged or excessive breathing of vapors of uncured material.
Eye protection: Safety glasses or goggles.
Skin protection: Respect good personal hygiene practice. Avoid unnecessary exposure.
Hands protection: Impervious gloves.
Other equipment: Lab coat.
SECTION IX - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
Appearance: Colored/uncolored paste Explosion limits: Not determined
Odor: None Water solubility: Insoluble
Boiling point: Not determined Evaporation rate: Not determined
Flash point Not determined
SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Stability: Stable if stored as directed.
Conditions to avoid: Heat, light, aging and contamination.
Materials to avoid: Reducing and oxidizing agents, peroxides and amines.
Hazardous decomposition products: Oxides of Carbon.
Hazardous polymerization products: May occur.
SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Ingestion: Uncured material may be harmful or fatal if swallowed.
Eye contact: May cause irritation and damage if not removed promptly.
Skin contact: Prolonged or repeated exposure to uncured material may cause irritation or skin rash.
Inhalation: Prolonged or excessive inhalation may cause respiratory tract irritation.
Prolonged exposure: Not applicable.
SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
There is no specific information on the product. Use according to good working practice.
Avoid releasing the product into environment.
SECTION XIII - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Unpolymerized (uncured) material may be hazardous waste. Incinerate uncured material and dispose in
accordance with local regulations.
SECTION XIV - TRANSPORT INFORMATION
Additional Information: Not dangerous cargo
SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION
CLASSIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH EEC DIRECTIVES.
Hazard Classification Symbol: Xn
R22 Harmful if swallowed.
R36-38 Irritating to eyes, respiratory system and skin.
S36 Wear suitable protective clothing.
Ingredients determining the label: Blend of multifunctional methacrylates
SECTION XVI - OTHER INFORMATION
None
CAUTION: PRODUCT FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.
The above information is based on presently available data and to our best knowledge for handling the product under
normal conditions. Any use of this product in any way not indicated on this document or using it together with any other
process/procedure will be exclusively under the user's responsibility.

SECTION I - PRODUCT / COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
Product Trade Name: ONYX, ETCHING GEL
Part (Item) Number: 310053, 310054, 310055, 310052
Manufacturer: Centrix Inc.
Address: 770 River Road
City, State, Zip: Shelton Ct, 06484
Emergency Telephone Number: 203-929-5582
Information Telephone Number: 800-235-5862
SECTION II - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS/IDENTITY INFORMATION
Hazardous Components: Phosphoric Acid Concentration: 40%
CAS NO. (7664-38-2) Symbol C R: 34
OTHER LIMITS
SECTION III - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION
HAZARD CLASSIFICATION: Corrosive
SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURES
Skin: Immediately wash skin with plenty of water. If irritation occurs seek medical advice.
Ingestion: If swallowed do not induce vomiting. Give large quantities of water and milk. Seek medical attention.
Eyes: Flush with plenty of water. Seek immediate medical attention by an Ophthalmologist.
SECTION V - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES.
The product is not considered to be a fire hazard. The information below are given for extinguishing a fire generat-
ed by other sources. Suitable Extinguishing Media: Water, Chemical Foam, Carbon Dioxide, or Dry Chemical
Forbidden Extinguishing Media: None.
Special Exposure Hazards: Toxic fumes of Phosphoric Acid.
Unusual fire and explosion hazards: Contact with some metals may cause formation of hydrogen gas.
Special Protection Equipment: Self Contained Breathing Apparatus if toxic fumes are generated.
SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
Personal Precautions: See sections VII and VIII.
Environmental Precautions: None.
Methods for Cleaning up: Clean up using impervious gloves and dispose of in an approved manner.
SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE
Handling: Avoid unnecessary exposure.
Storage: Room Temperature.
Containers: Supplied by manufacturer.
Incompatibilitie, Strong caustics, sulfites, sulfides and metals.
Other Precautions: Use according to directions. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and soft tissue.
SECTION VIII - EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION.
General Measures Ventilation: N/A
Limits: TWA: 1mg/m3; TLV: 3 mg/m3.
Respiratory Protection: N/A
Eye Protection: Safety Glasses or Goggles.
Skin Protection: Respect good personal hygiene practice. Avoid unnecessary exposure.
Hands Protection: Impervious gloves
Other Equipment: Lab Coat.
SECTION IX - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES.
Appearance: Gel Explosion Limits: zN/A
Odor: None Water solubility: Soluble.
pH 10% solution: below 2 Specific Gravity: 1.3 g/cm3

Boiling Point: 100°C Evaporation Rate: N/A
Flash Point: N/A
SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY.
Stability: Stable.
Conditions to avoid: Temperatures over 40°C
Materials to avoid: Strong Caustics, Sulfites, Sulfides, Metals.
Hazardous Decomposition Products: Toxic fumes if temperature is above 100°C.
Hazardous Polymerization Products: None
SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
Ingestion: May cause sore throat, abdominal pain, nausea and

severe burns of mouth, throat and stomach.
Eye contact: May cause redness, pain, blurred vision, eye burns or

permanent eye damage.
Skin Contact: May cause redness, pain and severe skin burns.
Inhalation: Inhalation is not a hazard unless the product is heated

at high temperatures. In these conditions may cause
irritation of the respiratory system, asphyxia or
permanent damage to the lungs.

Prolonged Exposure: Burns to eye, soft tissue or respiratory tract.
SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
There is no specific information on the product. Use according to good working practice.
Avoid releasing the product into environment.
SECTION XIII - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS.
Dispose according to local regulations.
SECTION XIV - TRANSPORT INFORMATION.
Substances determining Hazard: Phosphoric Acid.
SEA TRANSPORTATION: IMCO # 8204 UN #1805
AIR TRANSPORTATION: ICAO/IATA CLASS: 8
GROUND TRANSPORTATION: RID/ADR Class: 9
Substance Identification: #1805 Item #11c
Hazard Label: 9
Hazard Identification: 80
SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION
CLASSIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH EEC DIRECTIVES.
Hazard Classification Symbol: C
R34 Causes burns
S24/S25 Avoid contact with skin and eyes
S26/S28 In case of contact with eyes or skin, rinse immediately with plenty of water and seek medical advice.
Ingredients Determining the label: PHOSPHORIC ACID.
SECTION XVI - OTHER INFORMATION
None.
CAUTION: PRODUCT FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.
The above information is based on presently available data and to our best knowledge for handling the product under
normal conditions. Any use of this product in any way not indicated on this document or using it together with any other
process/procedure will be exclusively under the user's responsibility. Products covered by one or more of the follow-
ing U.S. patents: 4,802,950. Other U.S and International patents pending or granted.

CENTRIX INCORPORATED
770 River Road, Shelton, CT 06484 USA
(800) 235-5862 Tel(203) 929-5582 Fax (203) 929-6804

CENTRIX BV
Bergweg 169, 3707 AC Zeist, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0)30 692 70 50 Fax: +31 (0)30 693 14 21

© 2006 Centrix, Inc. Made in the USA Date Revised: December, 2006 012056 REV A
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SECTION I - PRODUCT/ COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
Product Trade Name: ADHERE ACTIVATOR
Part (Item) Number(s): 310252, 310070, 310075, 310076, 310077, 310093, 310094
Division Name: CENTRIX, INC
Address: 770 RIVER ROAD
City State Zip: SHELTON, CT 06484
Emergency Telephone Number: (800) 235-5862
Information Telephone Number: (203) 929-5582
SECTION II - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS / IDENTITY INFORMATION
Hazardous Components: Concentration CAS NO. OSHA PEL ACGIH TLV OTHER LIMITS
Acetone > 90 % [67-64-1] 1000 ppm 750 ppm
NTG-GMA < 10 % NE NE NE
SECTION III - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION
Extremely flammable liquid and vapors. Vapor may cause flash fire. Harmful if swallowed.
May cause allergic skin reaction, eye irritation or respiratory tract irritation.
May cause central nervous system depression.
SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURE
Skin: Wash off with soap and water. Remove contaminated clothing.

If irritation persists consult a physician.
Ingestion: Do not induce vomiting. If vomiting occurs prevent aspiration into lungs by keeping head

below hips. Seek medical attention.
Eyes: Flush with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes Wash under eyelids.

Seek medical attention by an ophthalmologist.
Inhalation: Remove to fresh air, give oxygen if breathing is difficult. Seek immediately medical attention.
SECTION V - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES.
Flammable liquid. Explosive vapor mixtures with air may occur at within flammable limits.
Suitable extinguishing Media: Chemical Foam, Carbon Dioxide, or Dry Chemical
Forbidden extinguish Media: Unknown
Special Exposure Hazards: None. Wear self contained breathing equipment
Unusual fire and explosion hazards: Heat can initiate exotherm polymerization.
Special Protection Equipment: Self contained breathing apparatus operated in positive pressure mode.
SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
Personal Precautions: See sections VII and VIII. Remove the sources of ignition and ventilate area.

Ventilate area of leak. Remove ignitions sources.
Environmental Precautions: Do not dump in sewer the spilled material.
Methods for Cleaning up: Clean up using impervious gloves and dispose of in an approved manner.
Use paper towels or vermiculite as absorbent. Use non-sparkling tools and equipment.
SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE
Handling: Avoid unnecessary exposure. Avoid breathing vapor.

Avoid contact with skin, eyes, and clothing.
Storage: Room temperature, preferably cool, dry place, out of sunlight.

Keep away from sources of ignition. Keep container closed.
Containers: Supplied by manufacturer.
Incompatibilities: Peroxides, Amines, Oxidizing or Reducing Agents.
Other Precautions: Use according to directions. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and soft tissue.
SECTION VIII -EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION.
General Measures:
Ventilation: Good general ventilation.
Limits: OSHA PEL (TWA): 1000 ppm; ACGIH TLV: 500 ppm (TWA).
Respiratory protection: Avoid prolonged breathing vapors of the uncured material.
Hands Protection: Impervious gloves.
Eye Protection: Safety Glasses or Goggles.
Skin Protection: Respect good personal hygiene practice. Avoid unnecessary exposure.
Other Equipment: Lab Coat.
SECTION IX - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES.
Appearance: Clear liquid Explosion Limits: LEL: 2.5; UEL: 12.8 %v for Acetone
Vapor Density: 3.5 Flash Point: - 4°F for Acetone
Odor: Fragrant, mint-like. Water solubility: Soluble
Vapor Pressure: 180 mm. Hg Specific Gravity: 0.8
Boiling Point: 56°C Evaporation Rate: Faster than Butyl Acetate
SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY.
Stability: Stable in normal storage conditions
Conditions to avoid: Temperatures over 40°C, sources of ignition and contamination
Materials to avoid: Oxidizing agents, chlorine compounds, chloroform, alkalis, acids.
Hazardous Decomposition Products: Carbon Oxides
Hazardous Polymerization Products: Will not occur
SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
Ingestion: May cause indigestion or may be fatal
Eye contact: May cause irritation, pain, eye burns or permanent eye damage.

Skin Contact: May cause irritation or rash for persons with preexistent skin sensitivity.
Inhalation: Inhalation may cause irritation of the respiratory system.
Prolonged exposure: N/A
For Acetone: Oral LD50 rats 5800 mg. / kg; Inhalation LC50 rat: 50100 mg/m3.
SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
There is no specific information on the product. Use according to good working practice.
SECTION XIII -DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS.
Incinerate or dispose according to local regulations.
SECTION XIV -TRANSPORT INFORMATION.
Substances determining Hazard: Acetone
Domestic (Land, D.O.T.) International (Water, I.M.O.)
Hazard Class: 3 Hazard Class: 3.1
UN/NA: UN1090 UN/NA: UN 1090
Packing Group: II Packing Group: II
SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION
CLASSIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH EEC DIRECTIVES.
Hazard Classification Symbol: Xn, F
R11 Highly flammable
R20/21/22/ Harmful by inhalation, in contact with skin and if swallowed
R36/37/38 Irritating to eyes, respiratory system and skin
R41/42/43/48 May cause damage to eyes, sensitization by inhalation or skin contact
S7 Keep container tightly closed
S16 Keep away from sources of ignition - no smoking
S36 Wear protective clothing
Ingredients Determining the label: Acetone
SECTION XVI -OTHER INFORMATION
NFPA Ratings (for Acetone): Health 1; Flammability 3; Reactivity 1.
CAUTION: PRODUCT FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.
The above information is based on presently available data and to our best knowledge for handling the product under nor-
mal conditions. Any use of this product in any way not indicated on this document or using it together with any other
process/procedure will be exclusively under the user's responsibility.

SECTION I - PRODUCT/ COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
Product Trade Name: ADHERE ADHESIVE
Part (Item) Number(s): 310251, 310070, 310075, 310076, 310077, 310093, 310094
Division Name:CENTRIX, INC
Address: 770 RIVER ROAD
City State Zip: SHELTON, CT 06484
Emergency Telephone Number: (800) 235-5862
Information Telephone Number: (203) 929-5582
SECTION II - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS / IDENTITY INFORMATION
Hazardous Components: Concentration CAS NO. OSHA PEL ACGIH TLV OTHER LIMITS
Acetone 30 - 45 [67-64-1] 1000 ppm 750 ppm
PMGDM 30 - 40 NE NE NE
Ethyl Alcohol 10 - 20 % 64-17-5
Hydroxyethylmethacrylate 10 - 20 % [868-77-9] NE NE
Potassium hexafloroantimonate < 10 16893-92-8
SECTION III - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION
May cause allergic skin reaction, eye irritation or respiratory tract irritation.
Very flammable liquid and vapors. Vapors may cause flashfire. Explosive mixtures with air may
occur at room temperature.May cause central nervous system depression.
Harmful if swallowed or inhaled.
SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURES
Skin: Wash off with soap and water. Remove contaminated clothing.

If irritation persists consult a physician.
Ingestion: Do not induce vomiting, seek medical attention.
Eyes: Flush with plenty of water. Seek medical attention by an ophthalmologist.
Inhalation: Remove to fresh air, give oxygen and seek immediately medical attention.
SECTION V - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES.
Flammable liquid.
Suitable extinguishing Media: Chemical Foam, Carbon Dioxide, or Dry Chemical
Forbidden extinguish Media: Unknown
Special Exposure Hazards: None. Wear self contained breathing equipment
Unusual fire and explosion hazards: Heat can initiate exotherm polymerization.
Special Protection Equipment:Self contained breathing apparatus operated in positive pressure mode.
SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
Personal Precautions: See sections VII and VIII. Remove the sources of ignition and ventilate area.
Environmental Precautions: Do not dump in sewer the spilled material.
Methods for Cleaning up Clean up using impervious gloves and dispose of in an approved manner.
Use paper towels or vermiculite as absorbent. Use non-sparkling tools and equipment.
SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE
Handling: Avoid unnecessary exposure.
Storage: Room temperature, preferably cool, dry place, out of sunlight.. Keep away from sources of ignition.
Containers: Supplied by manufacturer.
Incompatibilities: Peroxides, Amines, Oxidizing or Reducing Agents.
Other Precautions: Use according to directions. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and soft tissue.
SECTION VIII -EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION.
General Measures: Ventilation: good general ventilation
Limits: TWA: 1000 ppm; ACGIH TLV: 500 ppm (TWA).
Respiratory protectio Avoid prolonged breathing vapors of the uncured material
Hands Protection: Impervious Gloves
Eye Protection:Safety Glasses or Goggles.
Skin Protection: Respect good personal hygiene practice. Avoid unnecessary exposure.
Other Equipment: Lab Coat.
SECTION IX - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES.
Appearance: Clear liquid Explosion Limits: 2.5 - 12.8 % for Acetone
Vapor Density: 3.5 Flash Point: - 4° F for Acetone
Odor: Fragrant, mint-like Water solubility: Soluble
Vapor Pressure: 180 mm. Hg Specific Gravity: 0.8
Boiling Point: 56°C Evaporation Rate: Faster than Butyl Acetate
SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY.
Stability: Stable in normal storage conditions
Conditions to avoid: Temperatures over 40 oC, sources of ignition and contamination
Materials to avoid: Oxidizing agents, chlorine compounds, chloroform, alkalis, acids.
Hazardous Decomposition Products: Carbon Oxides
Hazardous Polymerization Products: Will not occur
SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
Ingestion: May cause indigestion or may be fatal
Eye contact: May cause irritation, pain, eye burns or permanent eye damage.
Skin Contact: May cause irritation or rash for persons with preexistent skin sensitivity.
Inhalation: Inhalation may cause irritation of the respiratory system.
Prolonged exposure: N/A
For Acetone: Oral LD50 rats 5800 mg. / kg; Inhalation LC50 rat: 50100 mg/m3.
SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
There is no specific information on the product. Use according to good working practice.
SECTION XIII - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS.
Incinerate or dispose according to local regulations.
SECTION XIV -TRANSPORT INFORMATION.
Substances determining Hazard: Acetone
Domestic (Land, D.O.T.) International (Water, I.M.O.)
Hazard Class: 3 Hazard Class: 3.1
UN/NA: UN1090 UN/NA: UN 1090
Packing Group: II Packing Group: II
SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION
CLASSIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH EEC DIRECTIVES.
Hazard Classification Symbol: Xn, F
R11 Highly flammable
R20/21/22/ Harmful by inhalation, in contact with skin and if swallowed
R36/37/38 Irritating to eyes, respiratory system and skin
R41/42/43/48 May cause damage to eyes, sensitization by inhalation or skin contact
S7 Keep container tightly closed
S16 Keep away from sources of ignition - no smoking
S36 Wear protective clothing
Ingredients Determining the label: Acetone
SECTION XVI -OTHER INFORMATION
NFPA Ratings (for Acetone): Health 1; Flammability 3; Reactivity 1.
CAUTION: PRODUCT FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.
The above information is based on presently available data and to our best knowledge for handling the product under
normal conditions. Any use of this product in any way not indicated on this document or using it together with any
other process/procedure will be exclusively under the user's responsibility.
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